

# **BOCA RATON FIREFIGHTERS & POLICE PENSION FUND v. BAHASH**

No. 15-88

Supreme Court of the United States

July 20, 2015

## **Reporter**

2015 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 2451

BOCA RATON FIREFIGHTERS AND POLICE PENSION FUND, Petitioner, v. ROBERT J. BAHASH, THE MCGRAW-HILL COMPANIES, INC. AND HAROLD MCGRAW, III, Respondents.

**Type:** Petition for Writ of Certiorari

**Prior History:** On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit.

## **Table of Contents**

---

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>QUESTION PRESENTED</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>OPINIONS BELOW</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>JURISDICTION</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>I. The Second Circuit's Decision Conflicts With This Court's Recent Omnicare Decision</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>II. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided Over Whether Verifiable Statements Can Constitute Puffery</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>III. The Question Presented Is Of Surpassing Importance</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>CONCLUSION</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>APPENDICES</b>	<b>1a</b>
<b>Appendix A, Court of Appeals' Opinion Dated Sept. 8, 2014</b>	<b>1a</b>
<b>Appendix B, District Court Opinion Dated Sept. 24, 2013</b>	<b>8a</b>
<b>Appendix C, Court of Appeals' Order Denying Rehearing</b>	<b>29a</b>
<b>Appendix D, Court of Appeals' Opinion Dated Dec. 20, 2012</b>	<b>31a</b>
<b>Appendix E, District Court Opinion Dated Mar. 30, 2012</b>	<b>47a</b>

## Table of Authorities

---

### Cases

[\*Am. Italian Pasta Co. v. New World Pasta Co.\*, 371 F.3d 387 \(8th Cir. 2004\)](#)

[\*Basic Inc. v. Levinson\*, 485 U.S. 224 \(1988\)](#) [\*2]

[\*City of Monroe Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.\*, 399 F.3d 651 \(6th Cir. 2005\)](#)

[\*City of Pontiac Policemen's & Firemen's Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG\*, 752 F.3d 173 \(2d Cir. 2014\)](#)

[\*Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.\*, 496 U.S. 384 \(1990\)](#)

[\*ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chi. v. JP Morgan Chase Co.\*, 553 F.3d 187 \(2d Cir. 2009\)](#)

[\*Grossman v. Novell, Inc.\*, 120 F.3d 1112 \(10th Cir. 1997\)](#)

[\*Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.\*, 134 S. Ct. 2398 \(2014\)](#)

[\*Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co., Inc.\*, 903 F.2d 186 \(3d Cir. 1990\)](#)

[\*IBEW Local Union No. 58 Pension Trust Fund & Annuity Fund v. Royal Bank of Scotland Grp., PLC\*, 783 F.3d 383 \(2d Cir. 2015\)](#)

[\*In re Aetna, Inc. Sec. Litig.\*, 617 F.3d 272 \(3d Cir. 2010\)](#)

*In re Harman Int'l Indus. Sec. Litig.*, No. 14-7017, F.3d , 2015 WL 3852089 (D.C. Cir. June 23, 2015)

[\*In re Level 3 Commc'ns, Inc. Sec. Litig.\*, 667 F.3d 1331 \(10th Cir. 2012\)](#)

[\*In re Omnicare, Inc. Sec. Litig.\*, 769 F.3d 455 \(6th Cir. 2014\)](#)

[\*Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs, Inc.\*, 437 F.3d 588 \(7th Cir. 2006\)](#), [\*3] as modified on denial of reh'g (July 10, 2006), vacated and remanded on other grounds, [\*551 U.S. 308 \(2007\)\*](#)

[\*Marsh Grp. v. Prime Retail, Inc.\*, 46 F. App'x 140 \(4th Cir. 2002\)](#)

[\*Mulligan v. Impax Labs., Inc.\*, 36 F. Supp. 3d 942 \(N.D. Cal. 2014\)](#)

[\*Next Century Commc'ns Corp. v. Ellis\*, 318 F.3d 1023 \(11th Cir. 2003\)](#)

[\*Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund\*, 135 S. Ct. 1318 \(2015\)](#)

[\*Ore. Pub. Emps. Ret. Fund v. Apollo Grp. Inc.\*, 774 F.3d 598 \(9th Cir. 2014\)](#)

*Ross v. Career Educ. Corp.*, No. 12 C 276, [2012 WL 5363431](#) (N.D. Ill. Oct. 30, 2012)

[\*United States v. McGraw-Hill Cos.\*, No. CV 13-0779 DOC JCGx, 2013 WL 3762259](#) (C.D. Cal. July 16, 2013)

[\*Warshaw v. Xoma Corp.\*, 74 F.3d 955 \(9th Cir. 1996\)](#)

### Statutes and Regulations

[15 U.S.C. § 78aa](#)

[15 U.S.C. § 78j\(b\)](#)

[15 U.S.C. § 78t\(a\)](#)

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5

[28 U.S.C. § 1254\(1\)](#)

[28 U.S.C. § 1331](#)
